
CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC.

CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC. SOV#39-Unforseen Conditions Change Allowance
P.O. BOX 787 Number: 2
KEY WEST, FL  33041 Phone: 305 296-5606

Fax: 305 296-5189

PROJECT: Truman Waterfront Park Project DATE: 6 June 2016

TO: CITY OF KEY WEST PROJECT #: GR0703

SOV line #39 "Unforseen Conditions Allowance" $554,680.33

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:

ITEM AMOUNT

TOTAL:   $  68,285.00

1. It is understood and agreed that the acceptance for this Change Order by this Subcontractor constitutes an accord and satisfaction with the terms of this Change Order.

2. The amount of  the Change Order covers all direct and indirect costs.

3. It is further understood and agreed that all terms and conditions of said Contract, as it may therefore have been modified shall remain the same.

4. Acceptance of the Change Order acknowledges acceptance of all previous Change Order work by the Subcontractor and Contractor as well as any adjustments to the Subcontractor amount and modifications as reflected above.

5. This Change Order includes all items necessary for a complete installation including, but not necessarily limited to labor, supervision, materials, transportation, incidentals, taxes, and any other items necessary for a complete installation.

$554,680.33

 (11,313.00)$

 $543,367.33$

The Original Contract Sum was per SOV line item #39 for Unforseen Conditions Allowance Net 

Change by Previously Authorized Requests & Changes:

The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order is:

The total of this submitted change to the Unforseen Conditions Allowance:

The Contract Sum SOV Line Item #39 for Unforseen Conditions Allowance will be Decreased To:

 (56,972.00)$

The Contract Time Will Not  be Changed  (Days) 0

ACCEPTED:

CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC.

By: By:

Printed Name & Title

Date: Date:

Andi Fraley
Printed Name & Title 

6 June 2016

   Andi Fraley

TWP-CKW-FCD-006 Added Seawall Demo
6/4/2016  2 of 8

2-FCD-008 - Spline Road Stabilization - Parcel C     $56,972.00

1-FCD-006-Additional Seawall Demo-NTP1 PH2     $ 11,313.00

$486,395.33



From: Andi Fraley
To: "Gary Volenec"; "Andrew Toppino"
Cc: "Richard J. Toppino"; "Greg Veliz"; "James Bouquet"
Subject: Truman Superblend materials - Parcel C
Date: Friday, June 03, 2016 12:09:00 PM
Attachments: Parcel C-Subgrade Work Plan and Cost Impact- 1 June 2016.pdf

312300-002-Trench-Fill-Matl_CKWresponse(AAN) (3).pdf
image001.png

Hi Gary
 
Attached is the Parcel C subgrade work plan which contains the LBR test results for the Superblend
and the previous contaminant testing for the components of the Superblend,
as submitted and reviewed under 31 23 00.  The Superblend is made up of the recycled #57 / #89
and the sand component is a resultant of the crushing of the stone.
Please let me now if you need anything else.  You may reach me on my mobile at 305-797-0071.
 
Kind regards, Andi
 
 

From: Gary Volenec [mailto:gvolenec@cityofkeywest-fl.gov] 
Sent: Friday, June 03, 2016 9:25 AM
To: Andrew Toppino; Andi Fraley
Cc: Richard J. Toppino; Greg Veliz; James Bouquet
Subject: RE: Truman
 
Andi,
As far as FCD 08 – Superblend Material agreed to yesterday, please furnish us with a certification
that any imported material is not contaminated prior to arriving onsite.
Thanks,
Gary
 
Gary J. Volenec, P.E.
City Engineer
City of Key West
305 809-3967
 

 
Thanks,
Gary
 

mailto:andif@toppkw.com
mailto:gvolenec@cityofkeywest-fl.gov
mailto:ajtoppino@gmail.com
mailto:richardjtoppino@aol.com
mailto:gveliz@cityofkeywest-fl.gov
mailto:jbouquet@cityofkeywest-fl.gov
mailto:gvolenec@cityofkeywest-fl.gov



Truman Waterfront Park Project  GR0703 Field 


SK-003 - Coordination - Subgrade Work Plan


 1 June 2016


During the visit and Subgrade discussion last Monday, 23 May 2016, 
we agreed to proceed with LBR testing of the "Superblend" material.  
The result = unadjusted 90.6, please see the attached.


It was the professional opinion of the Soils Testing technicians with Concrete Analysis & Testing 
Laboratories, Inc. that the existing materials from the Fort Zachary entrance area to SSMH 1 were not 
suitable to achieve LBR40 through mixing based on previous site sampling and testing data results.  
To mix with the existing materials on site would risk inconsistant results and potential settling over 
time.


This proposal is for the removal / replacement of the 12" subbase with a suitable material as referred to  
in our disucssions and per the Nutting Report, page 9, paragraph, Paving Areas.  The attached sketch 
illustrates the quantity of materials and specific area of impact at this time.


As we all agreed, it is our hope that as work progresses across the site, this removal/ replacement work 
plan may not be needed beyond the FZTP entrance to SSMH 1 area as the existing soil conditions 
may improve for the bearing ratio to be achieved with existing site materials. 


Please assist us to locate an area for stockpiling, if desired, of this material for CKW future use, so 
that the pile [s] will not need to be relocated again during our project or adjacent projects work 
area needs.
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TRUMAN WATERFRONT PARK
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28,735.00 cf /27 =1,064 cy x 1.25 = 1,330 cy  (1,530 tons)







 Work Change Directive Proposal DATE: 5/31/16


 Truman Waterfront Park Phase 1A
 ITB 15-022


 P.O. #  


    


ITEMIZED  QUANTITIES


Location: WCD 3


Scope:


Item Description Quantity Units Cost per Unit Line Item Cost Notes


UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION


Excavate 12" Sub-Base 1,330.0 CY 15.50$                      20,615.00$           


*Includes hauling/disposal


REPLACE SUBBASE MATERIAL


Furnish "Superblend" Material 1,530.0 TON 30.50$                      46,665.00$           


Road Grader 40.0 HR 90.00$                      3,600.00$             


Dozer 40.0 HR 65.00$                      2,600.00$             


Wheel Front End Loader, without Operator, Cat 950, or Equal 40.0 HR 65.00$                      2,600.00$             


Roller 40.0 HR 55.00$                      2,200.00$             


Dump Truck, without Operator 40.0 HR 60.00$                      2,400.00$             


Foreman 40.0 HR 80.00$                      3,200.00$             


Operator 40.0 HR 60.00$                      2,400.00$             


Operator 40.0 HR 60.00$                      2,400.00$             


Laborer 40.0 HR 42.00$                      1,680.00$             


Laborer 40.0 HR 42.00$                      1,680.00$             


Laborer 40.0 HR 42.00$                      1,680.00$             


    


Subtotal    93,720.00$           


 


1 Performance/Payment Bonds ($20.00/Thousand) 1 LS $20.00/Thousand 1,874.40$             


2 Mobilization/Demobilization 1 LS 5% of Total


  


Total  95,594.40$           


Notes: Per Soil Testing Firm Reccomendations


Prepared by: Andrew Toppino    


Estimator


Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc. WCD 3


Sheet 1 of 1


Date: 5/31/16   


 


 


Truman Waterfront Park, Key West 


Excavation and Replacement of 12" sub-base





		Work Plan Coordination for Subgrade-1June2016-coversheet

		LBR Proctor Gradation Superblend

		subgrade quantities1

		Truman Waterfront Park Phase 1A - Subbase Replacement - Cost Breakdown










Transmittal
Project Name: Truman Waterfront Park Phase 1A 


Project No.: GR0703 


Date of Submittal: 12 APR 2016 


Contractor: Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc. 


To: City of Key West – ATTN Terrance Justice 


Submittal No.: 31 23 00-002 R1  Package - Trench Fill Materials


Specification Section (one section per transmittal): 31 23 00-002 Package - Pipe Bedding Materials 


Submittal Type: ☐ Shop Drawing ☐ Administrative  ☐ As-Built  ☐ Sample  ☐ Product Data  ☐ For Information Only  ☐ O&M 


Item  
No. 


DESCRIPTION OF ITEM SUBMITTED 
(specification section and/or type, size, model number, etc.) 


No
. C
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ies


/ 
(E


lec
tro
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rd
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CONTRACT REFERENCE 
DOCUMENT REVIEWER ACTION 


Spec ¶ No. and 
Paragraph 


Drawing 
Sheet No. 


Action 
Code 


Red-line 
Comments 


(Y or N) 


Engineer 
Attachment 


(Y or N) 
1 31 23 00-002 Package - Additional Trench Fill Materials 1/E 


x Contractor hereby certifies that (i) Contractor has checked and to our knowledge, meets the requirements of the contract documents.  This 
submittal is subject to review by the Architect, Engineer or other responsible design professional for the Project. 
Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc.  (Authorized by):  Anthony N. Galvan       


This Submittal Package Is Being Returned: 
☐ NO EXCEPTIONS TAKEN (NET) 
☐ ACCEPTED AS NOTED (AAN) 
☐ REJECTED RESUBMIT (RR) 
☐ OTHER:     


Date Hardcopies Received:  


The following is required back from the Contractor: 
☐ Complete Resubmittal 
☐ Additional Information 


REVIEW OF THIS SUBMITTAL IS FOR GENERAL 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THIS 
REVIEW DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR FULL COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 


BY: DATE: 


End of Comments 


2.01


        


x


Revised Submittal to include test results for each material
No results exceeded the FDEP SCTLs


12 April 2016
AF 7Ap16Andi Fraley


31 23 00-002 R1 Trench Fill Materials 
Added Test Results 


Page 1 of 61    4/12/2016



tjustice

Typewritten Text

x



tjustice

Typewritten Text

T. Justice



tjustice

Typewritten Text

4/13/2016



tjustice

Typewritten Text



tjustice

Typewritten Text

As per the Civil Engineer Of Record's response (Perez Engineering) to the original 
submittal of material gradations (included at the end of this package) this material
is approved for use as pipe bedding with the requirement that "Contractor shall 
provide location and application of material for approval prior to use."
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31 23 00-002 R1 Trench Fill Materials 
Added Test Results 
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#=CL#


April 12, 2016


LIMS USE: FR - ADAM BROSIUS
LIMS OBJECT ID: 35238413


35238413
Project:
Pace Project No.:


RE:


Adam Brosius
EE&G Environmental Services, LLC
5751 Miami Lakes Drive East
Hialeah, FL 33014


2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Dear Adam Brosius:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 11, 2016.  The
results relate only to the samples included in this report.  Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.


If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.


Sincerely,


Christina Raschke
christina.raschke@pacelabs.com
Project Manager


Enclosures


cc: Craig Clevenger, EE&G Environmental Services, LLC


REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,


without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..


Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3610 Park Central Blvd N


Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300


Page 1 of 1931 23 00-002 R1 Trench Fill Materials 
Added Test Results 
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#=CP#


CERTIFICATIONS


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238413
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Ormond Beach Certification IDs
8 East Tower Circle, Ormond Beach, FL  32174
Alabama Certification #: 41320
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0216
Delaware Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Florida Certification #: E83079
Georgia Certification #: 955
Guam Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Hawaii Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Illinois Certification #: 200068
Indiana Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Kansas Certification #: E-10383
Louisiana Certification #: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Louisiana Environmental Certificate #: 05007
Maryland Certification: #346
Michigan Certification #: 9911
Mississippi Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Missouri Certification #: 236
Montana Certification #: Cert 0074


Nebraska Certification: NE-OS-28-14
Nevada Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
New York Certification #: 11608
North Carolina Environmental Certificate #: 667
North Carolina Certification #: 12710
North Dakota Certification #: R-216
Oklahoma Certification #: D9947
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00547
Puerto Rico Certification #: FL01264
South Carolina Certification: #96042001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02974
Texas Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
US Virgin Islands Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Virginia Environmental Certification #: 460165
Wyoming Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
West Virginia Certification #: 9962C
Wisconsin Certification #: 399079670
Wyoming (EPA Region 8): FL NELAC Reciprocity


REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,


without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..


Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3610 Park Central Blvd N


Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300


Page 2 of 1931 23 00-002 R1 Trench Fill Materials 
Added Test Results 
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#=SS#


SAMPLE SUMMARY


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238413
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received


35238413001 #4 Rock Solid 04/08/16 17:10 04/11/16 08:25


REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,


without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..


Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3610 Park Central Blvd N


Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300


Page 3 of 1931 23 00-002 R1 Trench Fill Materials 
Added Test Results 
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#=SA#


SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238413
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts


35238413001 #4 Rock FL-PRO 3 PASI-OJGW


EPA 6010 7 PASI-OMEW


EPA 7471 1 PASI-OMEW


EPA 8270 21 PASI-OTWB


EPA 8260 39 PASI-OGPW


ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-OMLO


REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,


without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..


Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3610 Park Central Blvd N


Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300


Page 4 of 1931 23 00-002 R1 Trench Fill Materials 
Added Test Results 
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#=HO#


SUMMARY OF DETECTION


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238413
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Parameters AnalyzedResult
Lab Sample ID 


Report Limit QualifiersUnitsMethod
Client Sample ID


35238413001 #4 Rock
Barium 4.9 mg/kg 04/12/16 10:32 M60.52EPA 6010
Chromium 2.9  I mg/kg 04/12/16 12:04 M65.2EPA 6010
Methylene Chloride 0.0036  I mg/kg 04/12/16 15:150.0053EPA 8260
Percent Moisture 0.34 % 04/12/16 10:120.10ASTM D2974-87


REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,


without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..


Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3610 Park Central Blvd N


Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300


Page 5 of 1931 23 00-002 R1 Trench Fill Materials 
Added Test Results 
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#=AR#


ANALYTICAL RESULTS


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238413
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Sample: #4 Rock Lab ID: 35238413001 Collected: 04/08/16 17:10 Received: 04/11/16 08:25 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.


Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualMDLPQL


Analytical Method: FL-PRO  Preparation Method: EPA 3546FL-PRO Soil Microwave


Petroleum Range Organics 2.6  U mg/kg 04/12/16 12:00 J(L2)04/12/16 03:254.0 2.6 1
Surrogates
o-Terphenyl (S) 76 % 04/12/16 12:00 84-15-104/12/16 03:2562-109 1
N-Pentatriacontane (S) 52 % 04/12/16 12:00 630-07-0904/12/16 03:2542-159 1


Analytical Method: EPA 6010  Preparation Method: EPA 30506010 MET ICP


Arsenic 0.26  U mg/kg 04/12/16 10:32 7440-38-2 M604/12/16 05:350.52 0.26 1
Barium 4.9 mg/kg 04/12/16 10:32 7440-39-3 M604/12/16 05:350.52 0.26 1
Cadmium 0.52  U mg/kg 04/12/16 12:04 7440-43-9 M604/12/16 05:351.0 0.52 20
Chromium 2.9  I mg/kg 04/12/16 12:04 7440-47-3 M604/12/16 05:355.2 2.6 20
Lead 5.2  U mg/kg 04/12/16 12:04 7439-92-1 M604/12/16 05:3510.4 5.2 20
Selenium 0.39  U mg/kg 04/12/16 10:32 7782-49-2 M604/12/16 05:350.78 0.39 1
Silver 2.6  U mg/kg 04/12/16 12:04 7440-22-4 J(M1),


M6
04/12/16 05:355.2 2.6 20


Analytical Method: EPA 7471  Preparation Method: EPA 74717471 Mercury


Mercury 0.0041  U mg/kg 04/12/16 12:42 7439-97-604/12/16 07:200.0082 0.0041 1


Analytical Method: EPA 8270  Preparation Method: EPA 35468270 MSSV Short List Microwave


Acenaphthene 0.012  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:04 83-32-904/12/16 03:100.033 0.012 1
Acenaphthylene 0.010  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:04 208-96-804/12/16 03:100.033 0.010 1
Anthracene 0.010  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:04 120-12-704/12/16 03:100.033 0.010 1
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.0097  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:04 56-55-304/12/16 03:100.033 0.0097 1
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.0039  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:04 50-32-804/12/16 03:100.033 0.0039 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.025  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:04 205-99-204/12/16 03:100.033 0.025 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.012  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:04 191-24-204/12/16 03:100.033 0.012 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.0072  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:04 207-08-904/12/16 03:100.033 0.0072 1
Chrysene 0.012  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:04 218-01-904/12/16 03:100.033 0.012 1
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.0096  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:04 53-70-304/12/16 03:100.033 0.0096 1
Fluoranthene 0.011  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:04 206-44-004/12/16 03:100.033 0.011 1
Fluorene 0.015  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:04 86-73-704/12/16 03:100.033 0.015 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.013  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:04 193-39-504/12/16 03:100.033 0.013 1
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.012  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:04 90-12-004/12/16 03:100.033 0.012 1
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.014  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:04 91-57-604/12/16 03:100.033 0.014 1
Naphthalene 0.011  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:04 91-20-304/12/16 03:100.033 0.011 1
Phenanthrene 0.013  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:04 85-01-804/12/16 03:100.033 0.013 1
Pyrene 0.010  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:04 129-00-004/12/16 03:100.033 0.010 1
Surrogates
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) 63 % 04/12/16 08:04 4165-60-004/12/16 03:1010-110 1
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 67 % 04/12/16 08:04 321-60-804/12/16 03:1018-110 1
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 70 % 04/12/16 08:04 1718-51-004/12/16 03:1010-123 1


Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV 5035 Low Level


1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.0029  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 71-55-60.0053 0.0029 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 79-34-5 L30.0053 0.0026 1


REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,


without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..Date: 04/12/2016 04:02 PM


Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3610 Park Central Blvd N


Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300


Page 6 of 1931 23 00-002 R1 Trench Fill Materials 
Added Test Results 
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#=AR#


ANALYTICAL RESULTS


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238413
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Sample: #4 Rock Lab ID: 35238413001 Collected: 04/08/16 17:10 Received: 04/11/16 08:25 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.


Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualMDLPQL


Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV 5035 Low Level


1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 79-00-50.0053 0.0026 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0029  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 75-34-30.0053 0.0029 1
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 75-35-40.0053 0.0026 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 95-50-10.0053 0.0026 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 107-06-20.0053 0.0026 1
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 78-87-50.0053 0.0026 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 541-73-10.0053 0.0026 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 106-46-70.0053 0.0026 1
Benzene 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 71-43-20.0053 0.0027 1
Bromodichloromethane 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 75-27-40.0053 0.0026 1
Bromoform 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 75-25-20.0053 0.0026 1
Bromomethane 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 74-83-90.0053 0.0026 1
Carbon tetrachloride 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 56-23-50.0053 0.0026 1
Chlorobenzene 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 108-90-70.0053 0.0026 1
Chloroethane 0.0038  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 75-00-30.0053 0.0038 1
Chloroform 0.0031  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 67-66-30.0053 0.0031 1
Chloromethane 0.0030  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 74-87-30.0053 0.0030 1
Dibromochloromethane 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 124-48-10.0053 0.0026 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.0028  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 75-71-8 L30.0053 0.0028 1
Ethylbenzene 0.0030  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 100-41-40.0053 0.0030 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 1634-04-40.0053 0.0026 1
Methylene Chloride 0.0036  I mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 75-09-20.0053 0.0026 1
Tetrachloroethene 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 127-18-40.0053 0.0026 1
Toluene 0.0029  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 108-88-30.0053 0.0029 1
Trichloroethene 0.0030  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 79-01-60.0053 0.0030 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.0029  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 75-69-40.0053 0.0029 1
Vinyl chloride 0.0028  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 75-01-40.0053 0.0028 1
Xylene (Total) 0.0054  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 1330-20-70.016 0.0054 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 156-59-20.0053 0.0026 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 10061-01-50.0053 0.0026 1
m&p-Xylene 0.0054  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 179601-23-10.011 0.0054 1
o-Xylene 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 95-47-60.0053 0.0027 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0032  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 156-60-50.0053 0.0032 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:15 10061-02-60.0053 0.0026 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 98 % 04/12/16 15:15 460-00-4 1p55-148 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 98 % 04/12/16 15:15 17060-07-080-131 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 98 % 04/12/16 15:15 2037-26-584-117 1


Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture


Percent Moisture 0.34 % 04/12/16 10:120.10 0.10 1
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238413
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


MERP/6788
EPA 7471


EPA 7471
7471 Mercury


Associated Lab Samples: 35238413001


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 1536366
Associated Lab Samples: 35238413001


Matrix: Solid


AnalyzedMDL


Mercury mg/kg 0.0039  U 0.0078 04/12/16 12:290.0039


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


1536367LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


Mercury mg/kg 0.084.081 104 80-120


Parameter Units
MS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.


1536368MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:


MSSpike
Result


35237375001


1536369


MSD
Result


MSD
% Rec RPD RPD


Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.


Mercury mg/kg J(M1),
J(R1)


.27 28 80-12093 42 20.280.29 0.36 0.55
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238413
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


MPRP/29701
EPA 3050


EPA 6010
6010 MET Solid


Associated Lab Samples: 35238413001


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 1536374
Associated Lab Samples: 35238413001


Matrix: Solid


AnalyzedMDL


Arsenic mg/kg 0.26  U 0.52 04/12/16 10:240.26
Barium mg/kg 0.26  U 0.52 04/12/16 10:240.26
Cadmium mg/kg 0.026  U 0.052 04/12/16 10:240.026
Chromium mg/kg 0.13  U 0.26 04/12/16 10:240.13
Lead mg/kg 0.26  U 0.52 04/12/16 10:240.26
Selenium mg/kg 0.39  U 0.78 04/12/16 10:240.39
Silver mg/kg 0.13  U 0.26 04/12/16 10:240.13


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


1536375LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


Arsenic mg/kg 11.712.1 97 80-120
Barium mg/kg 12.912.1 106 80-120
Cadmium mg/kg 1.31.2 106 80-120
Chromium mg/kg 13.412.1 111 80-120
Lead mg/kg 13.012.1 107 80-120
Selenium mg/kg 11.612.1 96 80-120
Silver mg/kg 1.31.2 104 80-120


Parameter Units
MS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.


1536376MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:


MSSpike
Result


35238413001


1536377


MSD
Result


MSD
% Rec RPD RPD


Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.


Arsenic mg/kg M612.4 3 75-125125 2012.60.26  U 5.0  U 15.9
Barium mg/kg M612.4 -12 75-125117 2012.64.9 5.0  U 19.8
Cadmium mg/kg M61.2 0 75-12589 201.30.52  U 0.50  U 1.1
Chromium mg/kg M612.4 -5 75-125100 2012.62.9  I 2.5  U 15.6
Lead mg/kg M612.4 0 75-12587 2012.65.2  U 5.0  U 11.0
Selenium mg/kg M612.4 -3 75-125112 2012.60.39  U 7.5  U 14.6
Silver mg/kg J(M1),


M6
1.2 0 75-125134 201.32.6  U 2.5  U 1.7
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238413
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


MSV/18189
EPA 8260


EPA 8260
8260 MSV 5035 Low Level


Associated Lab Samples: 35238413001


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 1536690
Associated Lab Samples: 35238413001


Matrix: Solid


AnalyzedMDL


1,1,1-Trichloroethane mg/kg 0.0027  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0027
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,1-Dichloroethane mg/kg 0.0027  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0027
1,1-Dichloroethene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Benzene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Bromodichloromethane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Bromoform mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Bromomethane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Carbon tetrachloride mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Chlorobenzene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Chloroethane mg/kg 0.0035  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0035
Chloroform mg/kg 0.0029  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0029
Chloromethane mg/kg 0.0028  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0028
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Dibromochloromethane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Dichlorodifluoromethane mg/kg 0.0026  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0026
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 0.0028  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0028
m&p-Xylene mg/kg 0.0051  U 0.0099 04/12/16 12:150.0051
Methyl-tert-butyl ether mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Methylene Chloride mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
o-Xylene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Tetrachloroethene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Toluene mg/kg 0.0027  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0027
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/kg 0.0030  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0030
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Trichloroethene mg/kg 0.0028  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0028
Trichlorofluoromethane mg/kg 0.0027  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0027
Vinyl chloride mg/kg 0.0027  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0027
Xylene (Total) mg/kg 0.0051  U 0.015 04/12/16 12:150.0051
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 102 80-131 04/12/16 12:15
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 97 55-148 04/12/16 12:15
Toluene-d8 (S) % 98 84-117 04/12/16 12:15
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238413
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


1536691LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


1,1,1-Trichloroethane mg/kg 0.021.019 110 68-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/kg 0.026 J(L0).019 133 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/kg 0.021.019 111 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane mg/kg 0.020.019 104 69-130
1,1-Dichloroethene mg/kg 0.020.019 102 67-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.023.019 119 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/kg 0.020.019 104 70-130
1,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg 0.020.019 106 70-130
1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.023.019 118 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.022.019 116 70-130
Benzene mg/kg 0.020.019 103 70-130
Bromodichloromethane mg/kg 0.021.019 111 70-130
Bromoform mg/kg 0.021.019 109 70-130
Bromomethane mg/kg 0.021.019 109 42-156
Carbon tetrachloride mg/kg 0.021.019 110 65-132
Chlorobenzene mg/kg 0.022.019 114 70-130
Chloroethane mg/kg 0.026.019 135 56-146
Chloroform mg/kg 0.020.019 106 69-130
Chloromethane mg/kg 0.021.019 110 50-145
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/kg 0.020.019 103 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 0.022.019 112 70-130
Dibromochloromethane mg/kg 0.021.019 109 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane mg/kg 0.027 J(L0).019 140 58-138
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 0.022.019 116 70-130
m&p-Xylene mg/kg 0.046.039 118 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether mg/kg 0.020.019 105 70-130
Methylene Chloride mg/kg 0.019.019 99 40-159
o-Xylene mg/kg 0.022.019 113 70-130
Tetrachloroethene mg/kg 0.018.019 93 63-130
Toluene mg/kg 0.021.019 110 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/kg 0.020.019 103 70-130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 0.022.019 116 70-130
Trichloroethene mg/kg 0.019.019 99 69-130
Trichlorofluoromethane mg/kg 0.022.019 113 67-130
Vinyl chloride mg/kg 0.023.019 118 67-130
Xylene (Total) mg/kg 0.067.058 117 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 101 80-131
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 99 55-148
Toluene-d8 (S) % 98 84-117
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238413
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


OEXT/27484
EPA 3546


EPA 8270
8270 Solid MSSV Microwave Short Spike


Associated Lab Samples: 35238413001


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 1535982
Associated Lab Samples: 35238413001


Matrix: Solid


AnalyzedMDL


1-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg 0.012  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.012
2-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg 0.014  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.014
Acenaphthene mg/kg 0.012  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.012
Acenaphthylene mg/kg 0.010  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.010
Anthracene mg/kg 0.010  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.010
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg 0.0097  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.0097
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg 0.0039  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.0039
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg 0.025  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.025
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/kg 0.012  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.012
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg 0.0072  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.0072
Chrysene mg/kg 0.012  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.012
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene mg/kg 0.0096  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.0096
Fluoranthene mg/kg 0.011  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.011
Fluorene mg/kg 0.015  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.015
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/kg 0.013  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.013
Naphthalene mg/kg 0.011  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.011
Phenanthrene mg/kg 0.013  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.013
Pyrene mg/kg 0.010  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.010
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 74 18-110 04/12/16 07:38
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 69 10-110 04/12/16 07:38
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 74 10-123 04/12/16 07:38


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


1535983LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


1-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg 0.991.7 59 49-130
2-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg 1.01.7 60 48-130
Acenaphthene mg/kg 1.11.7 63 47-145
Acenaphthylene mg/kg 1.01.7 62 33-145
Anthracene mg/kg 1.21.7 70 27-133
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg 1.21.7 71 33-143
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg 1.21.7 74 17-163
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg 1.21.7 75 24-159
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/kg 1.31.7 80 10-219
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg 1.21.7 72 11-162
Chrysene mg/kg 1.21.7 73 17-168
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene mg/kg 1.31.7 77 10-227
Fluoranthene mg/kg 1.11.7 69 26-137
Fluorene mg/kg 1.11.7 64 59-121
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/kg 1.31.7 77 10-171
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238413
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


1535983LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


Naphthalene mg/kg 1.01.7 61 21-133
Phenanthrene mg/kg 1.11.7 69 54-120
Pyrene mg/kg 1.21.7 70 56-130
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 65 18-110
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 64 10-110
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 69 10-123
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238413
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


OEXT/27485
EPA 3546


FL-PRO
FL-PRO Soil


Associated Lab Samples: 35238413001


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 1535984
Associated Lab Samples: 35238413001


Matrix: Solid


AnalyzedMDL


Petroleum Range Organics mg/kg 2.5  U 4.0 04/12/16 11:322.5
N-Pentatriacontane (S) % 55 42-159 04/12/16 11:32
o-Terphenyl (S) % 98 62-109 04/12/16 11:32


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


1535985LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


Petroleum Range Organics mg/kg 110 J(L0)201 55 63-153
N-Pentatriacontane (S) % 109 42-159
o-Terphenyl (S) % J(S0)115 62-109
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238413
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


PMST/4394
ASTM D2974-87


ASTM D2974-87
Dry Weight/Percent Moisture


Associated Lab Samples: 35238413001


Parameter Units
Dup


Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult


35238413001
1536556SAMPLE DUPLICATE:


Percent Moisture % 0.34 0 100.34
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#=QL#


QUALIFIERS


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238413
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


DEFINITIONS


DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.
RL - Reporting Limit.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.


LABORATORIES


Pace Analytical Services - Ormond BeachPASI-O


ANALYTE QUALIFIERS


The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit.  I
Compound was analyzed for but not detected.  U
Sample does not meet method 5035 criteria due to improper sampling. Therefore, sample was analyzed under method
5030. Sample analyzed from soil jar after 48 hours from collection.


1p


Estimated Value. Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was outside QC limits.J(L0)
Estimated Value. Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was below QC limits.  Results for this analyte in
associated samples may be biased low.


J(L2)


Estimated Value. Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits.  Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS)
recovery.


J(M1)


Estimated Value. RPD value was outside control limits.J(R1)
Estimated Value. Surrogate recovery outside laboratory control limits.J(S0)
Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) exceeded QC limits. Analyte presence below reporting limits in
associated samples.  Results unaffected by high bias.


L3


Matrix spike and Matrix spike duplicate recovery not evaluated against control limits due to sample dilution.M6
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238413
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch


35238413001 OEXT/27485 GCSV/17877#4 Rock EPA 3546 FL-PRO


35238413001 MPRP/29701 ICP/17782#4 Rock EPA 3050 EPA 6010


35238413001 MERP/6788 MERC/6754#4 Rock EPA 7471 EPA 7471


35238413001 OEXT/27484 MSSV/9611#4 Rock EPA 3546 EPA 8270


35238413001 MSV/18189#4 Rock EPA 8260


35238413001 PMST/4394#4 Rock ASTM D2974-87
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April 12, 2016


LIMS USE: FR - ADAM BROSIUS
LIMS OBJECT ID: 35238414


35238414
Project:
Pace Project No.:


RE:


Adam Brosius
EE&G Environmental Services, LLC
5751 Miami Lakes Drive East
Hialeah, FL 33014


2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Dear Adam Brosius:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 11, 2016.  The
results relate only to the samples included in this report.  Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.


If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.


Sincerely,


Christina Raschke
christina.raschke@pacelabs.com
Project Manager


Enclosures


cc: Craig Clevenger, EE&G Environmental Services, LLC
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CERTIFICATIONS


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238414
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Ormond Beach Certification IDs
8 East Tower Circle, Ormond Beach, FL  32174
Alabama Certification #: 41320
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0216
Delaware Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Florida Certification #: E83079
Georgia Certification #: 955
Guam Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Hawaii Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Illinois Certification #: 200068
Indiana Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Kansas Certification #: E-10383
Louisiana Certification #: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Louisiana Environmental Certificate #: 05007
Maryland Certification: #346
Michigan Certification #: 9911
Mississippi Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Missouri Certification #: 236
Montana Certification #: Cert 0074


Nebraska Certification: NE-OS-28-14
Nevada Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
New York Certification #: 11608
North Carolina Environmental Certificate #: 667
North Carolina Certification #: 12710
North Dakota Certification #: R-216
Oklahoma Certification #: D9947
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00547
Puerto Rico Certification #: FL01264
South Carolina Certification: #96042001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02974
Texas Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
US Virgin Islands Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Virginia Environmental Certification #: 460165
Wyoming Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
West Virginia Certification #: 9962C
Wisconsin Certification #: 399079670
Wyoming (EPA Region 8): FL NELAC Reciprocity
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SAMPLE SUMMARY


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238414
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received


35238414001 Pearock Solid 04/08/16 17:00 04/11/16 08:25
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238414
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts


35238414001 Pearock FL-PRO 3 PASI-OJGW


EPA 6010 7 PASI-OMEW


EPA 7471 1 PASI-OMEW


EPA 8270 21 PASI-OTWB


EPA 8260 39 PASI-OGPW


ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-OMLO
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SUMMARY OF DETECTION


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238414
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Parameters AnalyzedResult
Lab Sample ID 


Report Limit QualifiersUnitsMethod
Client Sample ID


35238414001 Pearock
Barium 4.3 mg/kg 04/12/16 10:490.55EPA 6010
Chromium 4.1  I mg/kg 04/12/16 12:165.5EPA 6010
Percent Moisture 9.3 % 04/12/16 10:120.10ASTM D2974-87
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238414
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Sample: Pearock Lab ID: 35238414001 Collected: 04/08/16 17:00 Received: 04/11/16 08:25 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.


Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualMDLPQL


Analytical Method: FL-PRO  Preparation Method: EPA 3546FL-PRO Soil Microwave


Petroleum Range Organics 2.8  U mg/kg 04/12/16 12:26 J(L2)04/12/16 03:254.4 2.8 1
Surrogates
o-Terphenyl (S) 82 % 04/12/16 12:26 84-15-104/12/16 03:2562-109 1
N-Pentatriacontane (S) 62 % 04/12/16 12:26 630-07-0904/12/16 03:2542-159 1


Analytical Method: EPA 6010  Preparation Method: EPA 30506010 MET ICP


Arsenic 0.28  U mg/kg 04/12/16 10:49 7440-38-204/12/16 05:350.55 0.28 1
Barium 4.3 mg/kg 04/12/16 10:49 7440-39-304/12/16 05:350.55 0.28 1
Cadmium 0.55  U mg/kg 04/12/16 12:16 7440-43-904/12/16 05:351.1 0.55 20
Chromium 4.1  I mg/kg 04/12/16 12:16 7440-47-304/12/16 05:355.5 2.8 20
Lead 5.5  U mg/kg 04/12/16 12:16 7439-92-104/12/16 05:3511.0 5.5 20
Selenium 8.3  U mg/kg 04/12/16 12:16 7782-49-204/12/16 05:3516.6 8.3 20
Silver 2.8  U mg/kg 04/12/16 12:16 7440-22-404/12/16 05:355.5 2.8 20


Analytical Method: EPA 7471  Preparation Method: EPA 74717471 Mercury


Mercury 0.0044  U mg/kg 04/12/16 12:44 7439-97-604/12/16 07:200.0089 0.0044 1


Analytical Method: EPA 8270  Preparation Method: EPA 35468270 MSSV Short List Microwave


Acenaphthene 0.013  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:31 83-32-904/12/16 03:100.036 0.013 1
Acenaphthylene 0.011  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:31 208-96-804/12/16 03:100.036 0.011 1
Anthracene 0.011  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:31 120-12-704/12/16 03:100.036 0.011 1
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.010  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:31 56-55-304/12/16 03:100.036 0.010 1
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.0042  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:31 50-32-804/12/16 03:100.036 0.0042 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:31 205-99-204/12/16 03:100.036 0.027 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.013  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:31 191-24-204/12/16 03:100.036 0.013 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.0078  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:31 207-08-904/12/16 03:100.036 0.0078 1
Chrysene 0.013  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:31 218-01-904/12/16 03:100.036 0.013 1
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.010  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:31 53-70-304/12/16 03:100.036 0.010 1
Fluoranthene 0.012  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:31 206-44-004/12/16 03:100.036 0.012 1
Fluorene 0.016  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:31 86-73-704/12/16 03:100.036 0.016 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.014  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:31 193-39-504/12/16 03:100.036 0.014 1
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.013  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:31 90-12-004/12/16 03:100.036 0.013 1
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.015  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:31 91-57-604/12/16 03:100.036 0.015 1
Naphthalene 0.012  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:31 91-20-304/12/16 03:100.036 0.012 1
Phenanthrene 0.014  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:31 85-01-804/12/16 03:100.036 0.014 1
Pyrene 0.011  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:31 129-00-004/12/16 03:100.036 0.011 1
Surrogates
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) 58 % 04/12/16 08:31 4165-60-004/12/16 03:1010-110 1
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 58 % 04/12/16 08:31 321-60-804/12/16 03:1018-110 1
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 53 % 04/12/16 08:31 1718-51-004/12/16 03:1010-123 1


Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV 5035 Low Level


1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.0029  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 71-55-60.0052 0.0029 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 79-34-5 L30.0052 0.0026 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 79-00-50.0052 0.0026 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238414
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Sample: Pearock Lab ID: 35238414001 Collected: 04/08/16 17:00 Received: 04/11/16 08:25 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.


Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualMDLPQL


Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV 5035 Low Level


1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0029  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 75-34-30.0052 0.0029 1
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 75-35-40.0052 0.0026 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 95-50-10.0052 0.0026 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 107-06-20.0052 0.0026 1
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 78-87-50.0052 0.0026 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 541-73-10.0052 0.0026 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 106-46-70.0052 0.0026 1
Benzene 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 71-43-20.0052 0.0027 1
Bromodichloromethane 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 75-27-40.0052 0.0026 1
Bromoform 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 75-25-20.0052 0.0026 1
Bromomethane 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 74-83-90.0052 0.0026 1
Carbon tetrachloride 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 56-23-50.0052 0.0026 1
Chlorobenzene 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 108-90-70.0052 0.0026 1
Chloroethane 0.0037  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 75-00-30.0052 0.0037 1
Chloroform 0.0031  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 67-66-30.0052 0.0031 1
Chloromethane 0.0029  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 74-87-30.0052 0.0029 1
Dibromochloromethane 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 124-48-10.0052 0.0026 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.0028  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 75-71-8 L30.0052 0.0028 1
Ethylbenzene 0.0030  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 100-41-40.0052 0.0030 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 1634-04-40.0052 0.0026 1
Methylene Chloride 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 75-09-20.0052 0.0026 1
Tetrachloroethene 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 127-18-40.0052 0.0026 1
Toluene 0.0028  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 108-88-30.0052 0.0028 1
Trichloroethene 0.0029  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 79-01-60.0052 0.0029 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.0028  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 75-69-40.0052 0.0028 1
Vinyl chloride 0.0028  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 75-01-40.0052 0.0028 1
Xylene (Total) 0.0054  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 1330-20-70.016 0.0054 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 156-59-20.0052 0.0026 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 10061-01-50.0052 0.0026 1
m&p-Xylene 0.0054  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 179601-23-10.010 0.0054 1
o-Xylene 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 95-47-60.0052 0.0027 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0032  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 156-60-50.0052 0.0032 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0026  U mg/kg 04/12/16 14:49 10061-02-60.0052 0.0026 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 98 % 04/12/16 14:49 460-00-455-148 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 96 % 04/12/16 14:49 17060-07-080-131 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 99 % 04/12/16 14:49 2037-26-584-117 1


Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture


Percent Moisture 9.3 % 04/12/16 10:120.10 0.10 1
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238414
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


MERP/6788
EPA 7471


EPA 7471
7471 Mercury


Associated Lab Samples: 35238414001


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 1536366
Associated Lab Samples: 35238414001


Matrix: Solid


AnalyzedMDL


Mercury mg/kg 0.0039  U 0.0078 04/12/16 12:290.0039


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


1536367LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


Mercury mg/kg 0.084.081 104 80-120


Parameter Units
MS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.


1536368MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:


MSSpike
Result


35237375001


1536369


MSD
Result


MSD
% Rec RPD RPD


Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.


Mercury mg/kg J(M1),
J(R1)


.27 28 80-12093 42 20.280.29 0.36 0.55
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238414
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


MPRP/29701
EPA 3050


EPA 6010
6010 MET Solid


Associated Lab Samples: 35238414001


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 1536374
Associated Lab Samples: 35238414001


Matrix: Solid


AnalyzedMDL


Arsenic mg/kg 0.26  U 0.52 04/12/16 10:240.26
Barium mg/kg 0.26  U 0.52 04/12/16 10:240.26
Cadmium mg/kg 0.026  U 0.052 04/12/16 10:240.026
Chromium mg/kg 0.13  U 0.26 04/12/16 10:240.13
Lead mg/kg 0.26  U 0.52 04/12/16 10:240.26
Selenium mg/kg 0.39  U 0.78 04/12/16 10:240.39
Silver mg/kg 0.13  U 0.26 04/12/16 10:240.13


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


1536375LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


Arsenic mg/kg 11.712.1 97 80-120
Barium mg/kg 12.912.1 106 80-120
Cadmium mg/kg 1.31.2 106 80-120
Chromium mg/kg 13.412.1 111 80-120
Lead mg/kg 13.012.1 107 80-120
Selenium mg/kg 11.612.1 96 80-120
Silver mg/kg 1.31.2 104 80-120


Parameter Units
MS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.


1536376MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:


MSSpike
Result


35238413001


1536377


MSD
Result


MSD
% Rec RPD RPD


Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.


Arsenic mg/kg M612.4 3 75-125125 2012.60.26  U 5.0  U 15.9
Barium mg/kg M612.4 -12 75-125117 2012.64.9 5.0  U 19.8
Cadmium mg/kg M61.2 0 75-12589 201.30.52  U 0.50  U 1.1
Chromium mg/kg M612.4 -5 75-125100 2012.62.9  I 2.5  U 15.6
Lead mg/kg M612.4 0 75-12587 2012.65.2  U 5.0  U 11.0
Selenium mg/kg M612.4 -3 75-125112 2012.60.39  U 7.5  U 14.6
Silver mg/kg J(M1),


M6
1.2 0 75-125134 201.32.6  U 2.5  U 1.7
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238414
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


MSV/18189
EPA 8260


EPA 8260
8260 MSV 5035 Low Level


Associated Lab Samples: 35238414001


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 1536690
Associated Lab Samples: 35238414001


Matrix: Solid


AnalyzedMDL


1,1,1-Trichloroethane mg/kg 0.0027  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0027
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,1-Dichloroethane mg/kg 0.0027  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0027
1,1-Dichloroethene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Benzene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Bromodichloromethane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Bromoform mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Bromomethane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Carbon tetrachloride mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Chlorobenzene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Chloroethane mg/kg 0.0035  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0035
Chloroform mg/kg 0.0029  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0029
Chloromethane mg/kg 0.0028  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0028
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Dibromochloromethane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Dichlorodifluoromethane mg/kg 0.0026  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0026
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 0.0028  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0028
m&p-Xylene mg/kg 0.0051  U 0.0099 04/12/16 12:150.0051
Methyl-tert-butyl ether mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Methylene Chloride mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
o-Xylene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Tetrachloroethene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Toluene mg/kg 0.0027  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0027
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/kg 0.0030  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0030
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Trichloroethene mg/kg 0.0028  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0028
Trichlorofluoromethane mg/kg 0.0027  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0027
Vinyl chloride mg/kg 0.0027  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0027
Xylene (Total) mg/kg 0.0051  U 0.015 04/12/16 12:150.0051
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 102 80-131 04/12/16 12:15
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 97 55-148 04/12/16 12:15
Toluene-d8 (S) % 98 84-117 04/12/16 12:15
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238414
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


1536691LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


1,1,1-Trichloroethane mg/kg 0.021.019 110 68-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/kg 0.026 J(L0).019 133 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/kg 0.021.019 111 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane mg/kg 0.020.019 104 69-130
1,1-Dichloroethene mg/kg 0.020.019 102 67-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.023.019 119 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/kg 0.020.019 104 70-130
1,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg 0.020.019 106 70-130
1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.023.019 118 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.022.019 116 70-130
Benzene mg/kg 0.020.019 103 70-130
Bromodichloromethane mg/kg 0.021.019 111 70-130
Bromoform mg/kg 0.021.019 109 70-130
Bromomethane mg/kg 0.021.019 109 42-156
Carbon tetrachloride mg/kg 0.021.019 110 65-132
Chlorobenzene mg/kg 0.022.019 114 70-130
Chloroethane mg/kg 0.026.019 135 56-146
Chloroform mg/kg 0.020.019 106 69-130
Chloromethane mg/kg 0.021.019 110 50-145
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/kg 0.020.019 103 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 0.022.019 112 70-130
Dibromochloromethane mg/kg 0.021.019 109 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane mg/kg 0.027 J(L0).019 140 58-138
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 0.022.019 116 70-130
m&p-Xylene mg/kg 0.046.039 118 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether mg/kg 0.020.019 105 70-130
Methylene Chloride mg/kg 0.019.019 99 40-159
o-Xylene mg/kg 0.022.019 113 70-130
Tetrachloroethene mg/kg 0.018.019 93 63-130
Toluene mg/kg 0.021.019 110 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/kg 0.020.019 103 70-130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 0.022.019 116 70-130
Trichloroethene mg/kg 0.019.019 99 69-130
Trichlorofluoromethane mg/kg 0.022.019 113 67-130
Vinyl chloride mg/kg 0.023.019 118 67-130
Xylene (Total) mg/kg 0.067.058 117 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 101 80-131
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 99 55-148
Toluene-d8 (S) % 98 84-117
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238414
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


OEXT/27484
EPA 3546


EPA 8270
8270 Solid MSSV Microwave Short Spike


Associated Lab Samples: 35238414001


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 1535982
Associated Lab Samples: 35238414001


Matrix: Solid


AnalyzedMDL


1-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg 0.012  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.012
2-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg 0.014  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.014
Acenaphthene mg/kg 0.012  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.012
Acenaphthylene mg/kg 0.010  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.010
Anthracene mg/kg 0.010  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.010
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg 0.0097  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.0097
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg 0.0039  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.0039
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg 0.025  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.025
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/kg 0.012  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.012
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg 0.0072  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.0072
Chrysene mg/kg 0.012  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.012
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene mg/kg 0.0096  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.0096
Fluoranthene mg/kg 0.011  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.011
Fluorene mg/kg 0.015  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.015
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/kg 0.013  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.013
Naphthalene mg/kg 0.011  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.011
Phenanthrene mg/kg 0.013  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.013
Pyrene mg/kg 0.010  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.010
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 74 18-110 04/12/16 07:38
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 69 10-110 04/12/16 07:38
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 74 10-123 04/12/16 07:38


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


1535983LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


1-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg 0.991.7 59 49-130
2-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg 1.01.7 60 48-130
Acenaphthene mg/kg 1.11.7 63 47-145
Acenaphthylene mg/kg 1.01.7 62 33-145
Anthracene mg/kg 1.21.7 70 27-133
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg 1.21.7 71 33-143
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg 1.21.7 74 17-163
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg 1.21.7 75 24-159
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/kg 1.31.7 80 10-219
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg 1.21.7 72 11-162
Chrysene mg/kg 1.21.7 73 17-168
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene mg/kg 1.31.7 77 10-227
Fluoranthene mg/kg 1.11.7 69 26-137
Fluorene mg/kg 1.11.7 64 59-121
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/kg 1.31.7 77 10-171


REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,


without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..Date: 04/12/2016 04:02 PM


Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3610 Park Central Blvd N


Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300


Page 12 of 1931 23 00-002 R1 Trench Fill Materials 
Added Test Results 


Page 35 of 61    4/12/2016







#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238414
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


1535983LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


Naphthalene mg/kg 1.01.7 61 21-133
Phenanthrene mg/kg 1.11.7 69 54-120
Pyrene mg/kg 1.21.7 70 56-130
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 65 18-110
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 64 10-110
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 69 10-123
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238414
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


OEXT/27485
EPA 3546


FL-PRO
FL-PRO Soil


Associated Lab Samples: 35238414001


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 1535984
Associated Lab Samples: 35238414001


Matrix: Solid


AnalyzedMDL


Petroleum Range Organics mg/kg 2.5  U 4.0 04/12/16 11:322.5
N-Pentatriacontane (S) % 55 42-159 04/12/16 11:32
o-Terphenyl (S) % 98 62-109 04/12/16 11:32


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


1535985LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


Petroleum Range Organics mg/kg 110 J(L0)201 55 63-153
N-Pentatriacontane (S) % 109 42-159
o-Terphenyl (S) % J(S0)115 62-109
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238414
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


PMST/4394
ASTM D2974-87


ASTM D2974-87
Dry Weight/Percent Moisture


Associated Lab Samples: 35238414001


Parameter Units
Dup


Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult


35238413001
1536556SAMPLE DUPLICATE:


Percent Moisture % 0.34 0 100.34
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QUALIFIERS


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238414
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


DEFINITIONS


DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.
RL - Reporting Limit.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.


LABORATORIES


Pace Analytical Services - Ormond BeachPASI-O


ANALYTE QUALIFIERS


The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit.  I
Compound was analyzed for but not detected.  U
Estimated Value. Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was outside QC limits.J(L0)
Estimated Value. Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was below QC limits.  Results for this analyte in
associated samples may be biased low.


J(L2)


Estimated Value. Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits.  Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS)
recovery.


J(M1)


Estimated Value. RPD value was outside control limits.J(R1)
Estimated Value. Surrogate recovery outside laboratory control limits.J(S0)
Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) exceeded QC limits. Analyte presence below reporting limits in
associated samples.  Results unaffected by high bias.


L3


Matrix spike and Matrix spike duplicate recovery not evaluated against control limits due to sample dilution.M6
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238414
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch


35238414001 OEXT/27485 GCSV/17877Pearock EPA 3546 FL-PRO


35238414001 MPRP/29701 ICP/17782Pearock EPA 3050 EPA 6010


35238414001 MERP/6788 MERC/6754Pearock EPA 7471 EPA 7471


35238414001 OEXT/27484 MSSV/9611Pearock EPA 3546 EPA 8270


35238414001 MSV/18189Pearock EPA 8260


35238414001 PMST/4394Pearock ASTM D2974-87
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April 12, 2016


LIMS USE: FR - ADAM BROSIUS
LIMS OBJECT ID: 35238415


35238415
Project:
Pace Project No.:


RE:


Adam Brosius
EE&G Environmental Services, LLC
5751 Miami Lakes Drive East
Hialeah, FL 33014


2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Dear Adam Brosius:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 11, 2016.  The
results relate only to the samples included in this report.  Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.


If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.


Sincerely,


Christina Raschke
christina.raschke@pacelabs.com
Project Manager


Enclosures


cc: Craig Clevenger, EE&G Environmental Services, LLC
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CERTIFICATIONS


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238415
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Ormond Beach Certification IDs
8 East Tower Circle, Ormond Beach, FL  32174
Alabama Certification #: 41320
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0216
Delaware Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Florida Certification #: E83079
Georgia Certification #: 955
Guam Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Hawaii Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Illinois Certification #: 200068
Indiana Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Kansas Certification #: E-10383
Louisiana Certification #: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Louisiana Environmental Certificate #: 05007
Maryland Certification: #346
Michigan Certification #: 9911
Mississippi Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Missouri Certification #: 236
Montana Certification #: Cert 0074


Nebraska Certification: NE-OS-28-14
Nevada Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
New York Certification #: 11608
North Carolina Environmental Certificate #: 667
North Carolina Certification #: 12710
North Dakota Certification #: R-216
Oklahoma Certification #: D9947
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00547
Puerto Rico Certification #: FL01264
South Carolina Certification: #96042001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02974
Texas Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
US Virgin Islands Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Virginia Environmental Certification #: 460165
Wyoming Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
West Virginia Certification #: 9962C
Wisconsin Certification #: 399079670
Wyoming (EPA Region 8): FL NELAC Reciprocity
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SAMPLE SUMMARY


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238415
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received


35238415001 #57 Rock Solid 04/08/16 17:05 04/11/16 08:25
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238415
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts


35238415001 #57 Rock FL-PRO 3 PASI-OJGW


EPA 6010 7 PASI-OMEW


EPA 7471 1 PASI-OMEW


EPA 8270 21 PASI-OTWB


EPA 8260 39 PASI-OGPW


ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-OMLO
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SUMMARY OF DETECTION


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238415
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Parameters AnalyzedResult
Lab Sample ID 


Report Limit QualifiersUnitsMethod
Client Sample ID


35238415001 #57 Rock
Arsenic 1.7 mg/kg 04/12/16 10:540.52EPA 6010
Barium 22.6 mg/kg 04/12/16 10:540.52EPA 6010
Cadmium 0.16 mg/kg 04/12/16 10:540.052EPA 6010
Chromium 23.6 mg/kg 04/12/16 10:540.26EPA 6010
Selenium 1.3 mg/kg 04/12/16 10:540.77EPA 6010
Silver 0.21  I mg/kg 04/12/16 10:540.26EPA 6010
Mercury 0.0048  I mg/kg 04/12/16 12:460.0080EPA 7471
Methylene Chloride 0.0036  I mg/kg 04/12/16 15:400.0054EPA 8260
Percent Moisture 1.5 % 04/12/16 10:120.10ASTM D2974-87
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238415
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Sample: #57 Rock Lab ID: 35238415001 Collected: 04/08/16 17:05 Received: 04/11/16 08:25 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.


Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualMDLPQL


Analytical Method: FL-PRO  Preparation Method: EPA 3546FL-PRO Soil Microwave


Petroleum Range Organics 2.5  U mg/kg 04/12/16 12:26 J(L2)04/12/16 03:254.0 2.5 1
Surrogates
o-Terphenyl (S) 97 % 04/12/16 12:26 84-15-104/12/16 03:2562-109 1
N-Pentatriacontane (S) 63 % 04/12/16 12:26 630-07-0904/12/16 03:2542-159 1


Analytical Method: EPA 6010  Preparation Method: EPA 30506010 MET ICP


Arsenic 1.7 mg/kg 04/12/16 10:54 7440-38-204/12/16 05:350.52 0.26 1
Barium 22.6 mg/kg 04/12/16 10:54 7440-39-304/12/16 05:350.52 0.26 1
Cadmium 0.16 mg/kg 04/12/16 10:54 7440-43-904/12/16 05:350.052 0.026 1
Chromium 23.6 mg/kg 04/12/16 10:54 7440-47-304/12/16 05:350.26 0.13 1
Lead 0.26  U mg/kg 04/12/16 10:54 7439-92-104/12/16 05:350.52 0.26 1
Selenium 1.3 mg/kg 04/12/16 10:54 7782-49-204/12/16 05:350.77 0.39 1
Silver 0.21  I mg/kg 04/12/16 10:54 7440-22-404/12/16 05:350.26 0.13 1


Analytical Method: EPA 7471  Preparation Method: EPA 74717471 Mercury


Mercury 0.0048  I mg/kg 04/12/16 12:46 7439-97-604/12/16 07:200.0080 0.0040 1


Analytical Method: EPA 8270  Preparation Method: EPA 35468270 MSSV Short List Microwave


Acenaphthene 0.012  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:58 83-32-904/12/16 03:100.033 0.012 1
Acenaphthylene 0.010  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:58 208-96-804/12/16 03:100.033 0.010 1
Anthracene 0.010  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:58 120-12-704/12/16 03:100.033 0.010 1
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.0097  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:58 56-55-304/12/16 03:100.033 0.0097 1
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.0039  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:58 50-32-804/12/16 03:100.033 0.0039 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.025  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:58 205-99-204/12/16 03:100.033 0.025 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.012  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:58 191-24-204/12/16 03:100.033 0.012 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.0072  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:58 207-08-904/12/16 03:100.033 0.0072 1
Chrysene 0.012  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:58 218-01-904/12/16 03:100.033 0.012 1
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.0096  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:58 53-70-304/12/16 03:100.033 0.0096 1
Fluoranthene 0.011  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:58 206-44-004/12/16 03:100.033 0.011 1
Fluorene 0.015  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:58 86-73-704/12/16 03:100.033 0.015 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.013  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:58 193-39-504/12/16 03:100.033 0.013 1
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.012  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:58 90-12-004/12/16 03:100.033 0.012 1
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.014  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:58 91-57-604/12/16 03:100.033 0.014 1
Naphthalene 0.011  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:58 91-20-304/12/16 03:100.033 0.011 1
Phenanthrene 0.013  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:58 85-01-804/12/16 03:100.033 0.013 1
Pyrene 0.010  U mg/kg 04/12/16 08:58 129-00-004/12/16 03:100.033 0.010 1
Surrogates
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) 61 % 04/12/16 08:58 4165-60-004/12/16 03:1010-110 1
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 66 % 04/12/16 08:58 321-60-804/12/16 03:1018-110 1
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 66 % 04/12/16 08:58 1718-51-004/12/16 03:1010-123 1


Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV 5035 Low Level


1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.0030  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 71-55-60.0054 0.0030 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 79-34-5 L30.0054 0.0027 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 79-00-50.0054 0.0027 1
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#=AR#


ANALYTICAL RESULTS


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238415
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Sample: #57 Rock Lab ID: 35238415001 Collected: 04/08/16 17:05 Received: 04/11/16 08:25 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.


Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualMDLPQL


Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV 5035 Low Level


1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0029  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 75-34-30.0054 0.0029 1
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 75-35-40.0054 0.0027 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 95-50-10.0054 0.0027 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 107-06-20.0054 0.0027 1
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 78-87-50.0054 0.0027 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 541-73-10.0054 0.0027 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 106-46-70.0054 0.0027 1
Benzene 0.0028  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 71-43-20.0054 0.0028 1
Bromodichloromethane 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 75-27-40.0054 0.0027 1
Bromoform 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 75-25-20.0054 0.0027 1
Bromomethane 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 74-83-90.0054 0.0027 1
Carbon tetrachloride 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 56-23-50.0054 0.0027 1
Chlorobenzene 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 108-90-70.0054 0.0027 1
Chloroethane 0.0039  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 75-00-30.0054 0.0039 1
Chloroform 0.0032  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 67-66-30.0054 0.0032 1
Chloromethane 0.0030  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 74-87-30.0054 0.0030 1
Dibromochloromethane 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 124-48-10.0054 0.0027 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.0029  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 75-71-8 L30.0054 0.0029 1
Ethylbenzene 0.0031  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 100-41-40.0054 0.0031 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 1634-04-40.0054 0.0027 1
Methylene Chloride 0.0036  I mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 75-09-20.0054 0.0027 1
Tetrachloroethene 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 127-18-40.0054 0.0027 1
Toluene 0.0029  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 108-88-30.0054 0.0029 1
Trichloroethene 0.0030  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 79-01-60.0054 0.0030 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.0029  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 75-69-40.0054 0.0029 1
Vinyl chloride 0.0029  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 75-01-40.0054 0.0029 1
Xylene (Total) 0.0055  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 1330-20-70.016 0.0055 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 156-59-20.0054 0.0027 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 10061-01-50.0054 0.0027 1
m&p-Xylene 0.0055  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 179601-23-10.011 0.0055 1
o-Xylene 0.0028  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 95-47-60.0054 0.0028 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0033  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 156-60-50.0054 0.0033 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0027  U mg/kg 04/12/16 15:40 10061-02-60.0054 0.0027 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 100 % 04/12/16 15:40 460-00-455-148 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 100 % 04/12/16 15:40 17060-07-080-131 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 99 % 04/12/16 15:40 2037-26-584-117 1


Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture


Percent Moisture 1.5 % 04/12/16 10:120.10 0.10 1
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238415
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


MERP/6788
EPA 7471


EPA 7471
7471 Mercury


Associated Lab Samples: 35238415001


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 1536366
Associated Lab Samples: 35238415001


Matrix: Solid


AnalyzedMDL


Mercury mg/kg 0.0039  U 0.0078 04/12/16 12:290.0039


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


1536367LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


Mercury mg/kg 0.084.081 104 80-120


Parameter Units
MS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.


1536368MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:


MSSpike
Result


35237375001


1536369


MSD
Result


MSD
% Rec RPD RPD


Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.


Mercury mg/kg J(M1),
J(R1)


.27 28 80-12093 42 20.280.29 0.36 0.55
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238415
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


MPRP/29701
EPA 3050


EPA 6010
6010 MET Solid


Associated Lab Samples: 35238415001


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 1536374
Associated Lab Samples: 35238415001


Matrix: Solid


AnalyzedMDL


Arsenic mg/kg 0.26  U 0.52 04/12/16 10:240.26
Barium mg/kg 0.26  U 0.52 04/12/16 10:240.26
Cadmium mg/kg 0.026  U 0.052 04/12/16 10:240.026
Chromium mg/kg 0.13  U 0.26 04/12/16 10:240.13
Lead mg/kg 0.26  U 0.52 04/12/16 10:240.26
Selenium mg/kg 0.39  U 0.78 04/12/16 10:240.39
Silver mg/kg 0.13  U 0.26 04/12/16 10:240.13


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


1536375LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


Arsenic mg/kg 11.712.1 97 80-120
Barium mg/kg 12.912.1 106 80-120
Cadmium mg/kg 1.31.2 106 80-120
Chromium mg/kg 13.412.1 111 80-120
Lead mg/kg 13.012.1 107 80-120
Selenium mg/kg 11.612.1 96 80-120
Silver mg/kg 1.31.2 104 80-120


Parameter Units
MS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.


1536376MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:


MSSpike
Result


35238413001


1536377


MSD
Result


MSD
% Rec RPD RPD


Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.


Arsenic mg/kg M612.4 3 75-125125 2012.60.26  U 5.0  U 15.9
Barium mg/kg M612.4 -12 75-125117 2012.64.9 5.0  U 19.8
Cadmium mg/kg M61.2 0 75-12589 201.30.52  U 0.50  U 1.1
Chromium mg/kg M612.4 -5 75-125100 2012.62.9  I 2.5  U 15.6
Lead mg/kg M612.4 0 75-12587 2012.65.2  U 5.0  U 11.0
Selenium mg/kg M612.4 -3 75-125112 2012.60.39  U 7.5  U 14.6
Silver mg/kg J(M1),


M6
1.2 0 75-125134 201.32.6  U 2.5  U 1.7
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238415
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


MSV/18189
EPA 8260


EPA 8260
8260 MSV 5035 Low Level


Associated Lab Samples: 35238415001


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 1536690
Associated Lab Samples: 35238415001


Matrix: Solid


AnalyzedMDL


1,1,1-Trichloroethane mg/kg 0.0027  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0027
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,1-Dichloroethane mg/kg 0.0027  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0027
1,1-Dichloroethene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Benzene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Bromodichloromethane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Bromoform mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Bromomethane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Carbon tetrachloride mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Chlorobenzene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Chloroethane mg/kg 0.0035  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0035
Chloroform mg/kg 0.0029  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0029
Chloromethane mg/kg 0.0028  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0028
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Dibromochloromethane mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Dichlorodifluoromethane mg/kg 0.0026  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0026
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 0.0028  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0028
m&p-Xylene mg/kg 0.0051  U 0.0099 04/12/16 12:150.0051
Methyl-tert-butyl ether mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Methylene Chloride mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
o-Xylene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Tetrachloroethene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Toluene mg/kg 0.0027  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0027
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/kg 0.0030  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0030
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 0.0025  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0025
Trichloroethene mg/kg 0.0028  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0028
Trichlorofluoromethane mg/kg 0.0027  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0027
Vinyl chloride mg/kg 0.0027  U 0.0049 04/12/16 12:150.0027
Xylene (Total) mg/kg 0.0051  U 0.015 04/12/16 12:150.0051
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 102 80-131 04/12/16 12:15
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 97 55-148 04/12/16 12:15
Toluene-d8 (S) % 98 84-117 04/12/16 12:15
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238415
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


1536691LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


1,1,1-Trichloroethane mg/kg 0.021.019 110 68-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/kg 0.026 J(L0).019 133 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/kg 0.021.019 111 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane mg/kg 0.020.019 104 69-130
1,1-Dichloroethene mg/kg 0.020.019 102 67-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.023.019 119 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/kg 0.020.019 104 70-130
1,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg 0.020.019 106 70-130
1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.023.019 118 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.022.019 116 70-130
Benzene mg/kg 0.020.019 103 70-130
Bromodichloromethane mg/kg 0.021.019 111 70-130
Bromoform mg/kg 0.021.019 109 70-130
Bromomethane mg/kg 0.021.019 109 42-156
Carbon tetrachloride mg/kg 0.021.019 110 65-132
Chlorobenzene mg/kg 0.022.019 114 70-130
Chloroethane mg/kg 0.026.019 135 56-146
Chloroform mg/kg 0.020.019 106 69-130
Chloromethane mg/kg 0.021.019 110 50-145
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/kg 0.020.019 103 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 0.022.019 112 70-130
Dibromochloromethane mg/kg 0.021.019 109 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane mg/kg 0.027 J(L0).019 140 58-138
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 0.022.019 116 70-130
m&p-Xylene mg/kg 0.046.039 118 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether mg/kg 0.020.019 105 70-130
Methylene Chloride mg/kg 0.019.019 99 40-159
o-Xylene mg/kg 0.022.019 113 70-130
Tetrachloroethene mg/kg 0.018.019 93 63-130
Toluene mg/kg 0.021.019 110 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/kg 0.020.019 103 70-130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 0.022.019 116 70-130
Trichloroethene mg/kg 0.019.019 99 69-130
Trichlorofluoromethane mg/kg 0.022.019 113 67-130
Vinyl chloride mg/kg 0.023.019 118 67-130
Xylene (Total) mg/kg 0.067.058 117 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 101 80-131
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 99 55-148
Toluene-d8 (S) % 98 84-117
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238415
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


OEXT/27484
EPA 3546


EPA 8270
8270 Solid MSSV Microwave Short Spike


Associated Lab Samples: 35238415001


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 1535982
Associated Lab Samples: 35238415001


Matrix: Solid


AnalyzedMDL


1-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg 0.012  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.012
2-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg 0.014  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.014
Acenaphthene mg/kg 0.012  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.012
Acenaphthylene mg/kg 0.010  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.010
Anthracene mg/kg 0.010  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.010
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg 0.0097  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.0097
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg 0.0039  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.0039
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg 0.025  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.025
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/kg 0.012  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.012
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg 0.0072  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.0072
Chrysene mg/kg 0.012  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.012
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene mg/kg 0.0096  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.0096
Fluoranthene mg/kg 0.011  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.011
Fluorene mg/kg 0.015  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.015
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/kg 0.013  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.013
Naphthalene mg/kg 0.011  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.011
Phenanthrene mg/kg 0.013  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.013
Pyrene mg/kg 0.010  U 0.033 04/12/16 07:380.010
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 74 18-110 04/12/16 07:38
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 69 10-110 04/12/16 07:38
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 74 10-123 04/12/16 07:38


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


1535983LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


1-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg 0.991.7 59 49-130
2-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg 1.01.7 60 48-130
Acenaphthene mg/kg 1.11.7 63 47-145
Acenaphthylene mg/kg 1.01.7 62 33-145
Anthracene mg/kg 1.21.7 70 27-133
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg 1.21.7 71 33-143
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg 1.21.7 74 17-163
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg 1.21.7 75 24-159
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/kg 1.31.7 80 10-219
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg 1.21.7 72 11-162
Chrysene mg/kg 1.21.7 73 17-168
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene mg/kg 1.31.7 77 10-227
Fluoranthene mg/kg 1.11.7 69 26-137
Fluorene mg/kg 1.11.7 64 59-121
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/kg 1.31.7 77 10-171
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238415
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


1535983LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


Naphthalene mg/kg 1.01.7 61 21-133
Phenanthrene mg/kg 1.11.7 69 54-120
Pyrene mg/kg 1.21.7 70 56-130
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 65 18-110
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 64 10-110
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 69 10-123
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238415
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


OEXT/27485
EPA 3546


FL-PRO
FL-PRO Soil


Associated Lab Samples: 35238415001


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 1535984
Associated Lab Samples: 35238415001


Matrix: Solid


AnalyzedMDL


Petroleum Range Organics mg/kg 2.5  U 4.0 04/12/16 11:322.5
N-Pentatriacontane (S) % 55 42-159 04/12/16 11:32
o-Terphenyl (S) % 98 62-109 04/12/16 11:32


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


1535985LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


Petroleum Range Organics mg/kg 110 J(L0)201 55 63-153
N-Pentatriacontane (S) % 109 42-159
o-Terphenyl (S) % J(S0)115 62-109
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238415
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


PMST/4394
ASTM D2974-87


ASTM D2974-87
Dry Weight/Percent Moisture


Associated Lab Samples: 35238415001


Parameter Units
Dup


Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult


35238413001
1536556SAMPLE DUPLICATE:


Percent Moisture % 0.34 0 100.34
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QUALIFIERS


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238415
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


DEFINITIONS


DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.
RL - Reporting Limit.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.


LABORATORIES


Pace Analytical Services - Ormond BeachPASI-O


ANALYTE QUALIFIERS


The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit.  I
Compound was analyzed for but not detected.  U
Estimated Value. Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was outside QC limits.J(L0)
Estimated Value. Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was below QC limits.  Results for this analyte in
associated samples may be biased low.


J(L2)


Estimated Value. Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits.  Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS)
recovery.


J(M1)


Estimated Value. RPD value was outside control limits.J(R1)
Estimated Value. Surrogate recovery outside laboratory control limits.J(S0)
Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) exceeded QC limits. Analyte presence below reporting limits in
associated samples.  Results unaffected by high bias.


L3


Matrix spike and Matrix spike duplicate recovery not evaluated against control limits due to sample dilution.M6
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE


Pace Project No.:
Project:


35238415
2015-3508/Truman Waterfront Pa


Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch


35238415001 OEXT/27485 GCSV/17877#57 Rock EPA 3546 FL-PRO


35238415001 MPRP/29701 ICP/17782#57 Rock EPA 3050 EPA 6010


35238415001 MERP/6788 MERC/6754#57 Rock EPA 7471 EPA 7471


35238415001 OEXT/27484 MSSV/9611#57 Rock EPA 3546 EPA 8270


35238415001 MSV/18189#57 Rock EPA 8260


35238415001 PMST/4394#57 Rock ASTM D2974-87


REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,


without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..Date: 04/12/2016 04:03 PM


Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3610 Park Central Blvd N


Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300


Page 17 of 1931 23 00-002 R1 Trench Fill Materials 
Added Test Results 


Page 59 of 61    4/12/2016







Page 18 of 1931 23 00-002 R1 Trench Fill Materials 
Added Test Results 


Page 60 of 61    4/12/2016







Page 19 of 1931 23 00-002 R1 Trench Fill Materials 
Added Test Results 


Page 61 of 61    4/12/2016







� � � � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �� � � � � � � � � � 
 � � �  � !" � � � � # $ % & 	 ' � � � ( 
 ) � � *+ � , � � � � � � � 
 - � � � . � / � � 0 0 1 � � 2 3 � � � 4 5 � 6 78 � 
 - 1 � / � � 9 � / � � � � : � � � ; � � � � � � 6 � < 
 � � 1 6 �$ % & 	 ' � � � ( � � � 
$ = � � ' # ' � � � ' � , $ � � � ' � , > � , � ? � � � ' � , = � � � � � , ? 	 ' � � � ( @ 
$ % & 	 ' � � � ( 8 A = � 
 B C D E F G H I J K L M N O J K J P Q G H Q J R S M P T U V J W Q B H O E W S X Y Z [ \ ] ^ _ ` ^ ` a Z Y b c d Z Y e ` ^ f Z c g c h i g j k
Item No. DESCRIPTION OF ITEM SUBMITTED(specification section and/or type, size, model number, etc.) No. C


opies
/


(Elect
ronic/


 
Hardc


opy)


CONTRACT REFERENCE DOCUMENT REVIEWER ACTION
Spec ¶ No. and Paragraph DrawingSheet No. Action Code Red-line Comments(Y or N)


Engineer Attachment(Y or N)1 1/E 


l m D K Q G H n Q D G C S G S o p n S G Q J q J S P Q C H Q r J s m D K Q G H n Q D G C H P n C S n t S N H K N Q D D V G t K D I W S N L S u O S S Q P Q C S G S v V J G S O S K Q P D q Q C S n D K Q G H n Q N D n V O S K Q P w x C J PP V o O J Q Q H W J P P V o y S n Q Q D G S R J S I o p Q C S M G n C J Q S n Q u z K L J K S S G D G D Q C S G G S P E D K P J o W S N S P J L K E G D q S P P J D K H W q D G Q C S { G D y S n Q wm C H G W S p x D E E J K D H K N B D K P u | K n w r M V Q C D G J } S N o p s ~ M K� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �� � � � � � � � � � � � � � 6 � 0 1 � � � � 6 � 1 � � � �� � � � � � � � �   ¡ ¢   £ ¤ � ¥ ¦   ¤ � § ¨ © ª « � ¤ � ¬ ­ � � ® � ¡ ­ ¤ © ª ­ � ¤ ¯® � ¬ ° � � ­ � ± � £ ¦ ¨ ¬   ­ ­ © �² § §   ­   � ¡ © � ³ ¡ � � ¤ ¬ © ­   � ¡� � ´ � � µ � ¶ � � � � � � � � � � � � · � � ¶ � � ¸ � � � � � ·� � � ¶ � � � � � � � µ � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � ¹ � � � �� � ´ � � µ � � � � � � � � � · � � ´ � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � ¶� � � � � � � � � � · � � º ¶ � � ¶ � · · � � � � · � � � � � µ � � � � � �� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � ¹
BY: DATE:


End of Comments


        


» ¼ ½ ¾ ¿ À Á ¿¿Á ¿¿Á ¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿Á ¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿ ÂÂÂÂÂÂÂÂÂÂÂÂ Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿ÃÃÃ ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿ÃÃ ¿ÃÃÃ ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿ÃÃ ¿Ã ¿ÃÃ ¿¿Ã ¿Ã ¿¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿ÃÃÃ ¿¿¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿¿¿ÃÃÃ ¿Ã ¿¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿ÃÃ ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿ÃÃ ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿ÃÃ ¿¿ÃÃ ¿ÃÃ ¿Ã ¿¿ÃÃ ¿ÃÃ ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿Ã ¿¿¿¿ÃÃÃÃ ¿Ã ¿ÃÃ ¿¿ÃÃ ¿¿¿ÃÃÃÃ ¿ Ä¿¿¿¿ Å Ä Æ ¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿ Ç ¿Ç ¿Ç ¿Ç ¿Ç ¿ÇÇ ¿ÇÇ ¿Ç ¿ÇÇ ¿¿Ç ¿¿Ç ¿Ç ¿¿Ç ¿Ç ¿¿Ç ¿Ç ¿¿Ç ¿Ç ¿Ç ¿Ç ¿¿¿Ç ¿Ç ¿¿¿¿¿¿¿Ç ¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿Ç ¿¿Ç ¿¿Ç ¿Ç ¿¿¿¿Ç ¿Ç ¿Ç ¿¿Ç ¿¿¿ÇÇ ¿¿ È ÉÈ ÉÈÈÈÈÈÈ ÉÈ ÉÉÈ ÉÈ ÉÈ ÉÈÈÈÈ ÉÈ ÉÈÈÈÈÈÈÈ ÉÈÈ ÉÈ ÉÈ ÉÈÈÈÈÈÈÈ ÉÈ ÉÉÈÈÈÈ ÉÉÈ ÉÈÈÈÈÈÈÈ ÉÉÈÈÈÈ ÉÉÈ ÉÈÈÈÈ ÉÉÈ ÉÉÈÈÈÈÈÈÈÈÈÈÈÈÈÈÈÈÈÈÈÈÈÈ Ê Ç ¿ Ã ¿ » Ä ÅÅ Ê Ë ¾ ¿¿¿¿¿¿ ÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀ ¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ ÅÅ¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ ÅÅ¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ ÅÅÅ¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿¿¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿¿¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿¿ Å¿ Å¿ ÅÅ¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿ ÅÅÅÅÅ¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿¿ ÅÅÅÅÅÅÅ¿ ÅÅÅÅ¿¿ Å¿ Å¿ ÅÅÅÅÅÅ¿¿ Å¿ Å¿ ÅÅÅ¿¿¿¿¿ Å¿ Å¿ ÅÅ¿¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿¿ Å¿¿ Å¿¿¿ Å¿ Å¿¿¿ Å¿ Å¿ Å¿¿¿ ÅÅÅ¿ Å¿ ÅÅÅÅ¿ Å Ê ÁÊ ÁÁÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÁÊ ÁÁÁÊ ÁÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÁÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÁÁÊ ÁÁÊ ÁÁÊ ÁÁÊ ÁÁÊ ÁÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÁÊ ÁÁÁÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÁÁÊ ÁÁÁÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÁÁÁÊÊ ÁÁÊ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÁÁÁÁÊÊ ÁÊ ÁÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÊ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ »»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»» Ì Ç ÍÍ¼ Í ¿ ÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅ Å ÊÅÅ ÊÅ ÊÅ ÊÅ ÊÊÅ ÊÊÅ ÊÅ ÊÅ ÊÅ ÊÅ ÊÅ ÊÅ ÊÅ ÊÅ ÊÅ ÊÅÅÅÅÅ ÊÅ ÊÊÅÅÅÅÅÅÅ ÊÅÅ ÊÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅÅ ¼ »»»»»»»»»»» Î ¾ÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎÎ Í ¼ Ç ÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÇ Æ ¿Æ ¿¿Æ ¿Æ ¿Æ ¿¿Æ ¿Æ ¿¿¿Æ ¿¿¿¿Æ ¿Æ ¿Æ ¿¿Æ ¿Æ ¿¿¿¿¿¿¿Æ ¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿¿Æ ¿¿Æ ¿¿¿¿Æ ¿ÆÆ ¿¿¿Æ ¿Æ ¿¿¿¿Æ ¿¿ÆÆ ¿ÆÆÆÆ ¿¿¿Æ ¿ÆÆÆÆ ¿ÆÆÆÆÆÆ Ï


Ð Ñ Ò Ð Ó Ó Ô Ó Ó Ò Õ Ö × Ø Ö Ù Ú Ô Û Ü Ú Ý × Þ ß à á á â Ö ã Ú Ü à Ö á äÕ Ö Ù Ú Ñ å æ ç ç è é è Ò Ó Ñ ê


af 7ap16







Ð Ñ Ò Ð Ó Ó Ô Ó Ó Ò Õ Ö × Ø Ö Ù Ú Ô Û Ü Ú Ý × Þ ß à á á â Ö ã Ú Ü à Ö á äÕ Ö Ù Ú Ò å æ ç ç è é è Ò Ó Ñ ê







Ð Ñ Ò Ð Ó Ó Ô Ó Ó Ò Õ Ö × Ø Ö Ù Ú Ô Û Ü Ú Ý × Þ ß à á á â Ö ã Ú Ü à Ö á äÕ Ö Ù Ú Ð å æ ç ç è é è Ò Ó Ñ ê







ë ì í ë î î ï î î í ð ñ ò ó ñ ô õ ï ö ÷ õ ø ò ù ú û ü ü ý ñ þ õ ÷ û ñ ü ÿð ñ ô õ � � � � � � � � í î ì �





		31 23 00-002R1-Trench Fill Material-12 April 2016

		35238413_frc-No4

		Cover Letter

		Certifications

		Sample Summary

		Sample Analyte Count

		Summary of Detection

		Analytical Results

		Quality Control Data

		Qualifiers

		Quality Control Data Cross Reference Table

		Chain of Custody



		35238414_frc-PeaRock

		Cover Letter

		Certifications

		Sample Summary

		Sample Analyte Count

		Summary of Detection

		Analytical Results

		Quality Control Data

		Qualifiers

		Quality Control Data Cross Reference Table

		Chain of Custody



		35238415_frc-No57

		Cover Letter

		Certifications

		Sample Summary

		Sample Analyte Count

		Summary of Detection

		Analytical Results

		Quality Control Data

		Qualifiers

		Quality Control Data Cross Reference Table

		Chain of Custody















EJCD-C No. 1910-8-F (1990 Edition) 
Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America. 

FIELD CHANGE DIRECTIVE 

No. 08 

 

PROJECT:  Truman Waterfront Park Phase 1A 

 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: June 2, 2016  EFFECTIVE DATE: June 2, 2016 

OWNER:  City of Key West 

OWNER's Project Number: GR0703/SE1505/TR0501 

CONTRACTOR: Charley Toppino & Sons Project Mgr.: Jim Bouquet 

 

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following change(s): 

 

Replace existing unsuitable subgrade material with imported “Superblend” aggregate placed full-

depth (12 inches) within the spline roadway.  Placement limits extend from the Navy Pedestrian 

Bridge to approximately Station 11+00 (Drawing CG-05).  Full depth placement was recommended to 

achieve the necessary load bearing factor (LBR) for long term stability of the roadway, including 

access to the Navy Port Operations and Ft. Zachary State Park.  The proposed costs to implement this 

recommendation is $95,594 (see attached).  The City will reimburse Toppino the cost of replacement 

material (1,530 tons @$30.50 per = $46,665.) plus 50% of unsuitable subbase excavation cost 

($10,307.), totaling $56,972.   Payment will be made under SOV Item 39, Unforeseen Conditions 

Allowance.  Provide Superblend delivery weight slips to City on a daily basis to verify material 

quantities delivered to the site. 

 

Note that no change in existing performance and payment bonds will be necessary for this work. 

 

Refer to attached Contractor Request for Change dated June 1, 2016 and email correspondence. 

 

 

Cost of Work Directive as Deducted from Unforeseen Conditions Item:  $56,972.00  

 

Increase in Contract Times: None  
 
 

 

  
_________________________________________________________  

 Jim Bouquet, P.E.  

Director of Engineering  

 

Owner
Text Box
CT&S has coordinated with CKW for original tickets to be
turned over at the end of each delivery day for Superblend.
As of end of day - 3 June 2016  
[25] day/time coded delivery/weight slips turned over to T.J./CKW

Owner
Line







Truman Waterfront Park Project  GR0703 Field 

SK-003 - Coordination - Subgrade Work Plan

 1 June 2016

During the visit and Subgrade discussion last Monday, 23 May 2016, 
we agreed to proceed with LBR testing of the "Superblend" material.  
The result = unadjusted 90.6, please see the attached.

It was the professional opinion of the Soils Testing technicians with Concrete Analysis & Testing 
Laboratories, Inc. that the existing materials from the Fort Zachary entrance area to SSMH 1 were not 
suitable to achieve LBR40 through mixing based on previous site sampling and testing data results.  
To mix with the existing materials on site would risk inconsistant results and potential settling over 
time.

This proposal is for the removal / replacement of the 12" subbase with a suitable material as referred to  
in our disucssions and per the Nutting Report, page 9, paragraph, Paving Areas.  The attached sketch 
illustrates the quantity of materials and specific area of impact at this time.

As we all agreed, it is our hope that as work progresses across the site, this removal/ replacement work 
plan may not be needed beyond the FZTP entrance to SSMH 1 area as the existing soil conditions 
may improve for the bearing ratio to be achieved with existing site materials. 

Please assist us to locate an area for stockpiling, if desired, of this material for CKW future use, so 
that the pile [s] will not need to be relocated again during our project or adjacent projects work 
area needs.









PROJECT BOUNDARY
(TYP)

7.88

7.83

7.54

7.39

7.44

MEG
±7.7

7.10

7.10

3:1 SLOPES
3 FT DEEP

3:1 SLOPES
3 FT DEEP

RETENTION AREA G
±20,849 CF
T.O.B. EL = 6.0
BOTTOM EL = 3.0
DWH EL = 5.49

P-6 CURB
INLET (TYP)

G

6.80

7.40

7.44

7.48

24" STORM
 PIPE

24" STORM PIPE

6.90

ST-57

18" S
TORM PIPE

18
" S

TO
RM

 P
IP

E

24" STORM PIPE

24" STORM PIPE

ST-52

ST-51

ST-53

ST-55

ST-54

ST-56

24" STORM PIPE

30' N
AVY SETBAC

K

30' NAVY SETBACK

30' NAVY SETBACK

8.0

7.8

7.60

7.40

7.30

7.30

7.20

7.20
7.10

7.50

7.20

7.40

7.70

7.507.60

7.8

7.40

7.20

7.90

7.80

7.60

7.70

7.00

7.40

7.8

8.0

7.8 8.0

8.2

8.2

8.2

7.50

7.8

7.20

8.0

7.60

7.60

7.33

7.33

7.15

ST-58

ST-60

ATT ATT

ATT

ATT

ATT

ATT

ATT ATT

ATT

ATT

ATT

ATT

ATT

ATT

ATT

ATT

ATT

ATT ATT

DATA LINES AS
LOCATED BY AT&T

6.80

PROJECT BOUNDARY
(TYP)

NEW STORM WATER
MANHOLE

CROSS SECTION (SWALES F & G)A
SCALE: NTS

PROPERTY LINE TOP OF BANK
EL = 6.00

BOTTOM
EL = 3.00

ADJACENT GRADE
EL = ±5.7'

TOP OF BANK
EL = 6.00

3
1MAX

SCALE:

SHEET NO.

DRAWN BY:

DATE:

DRAWING TITLE:

BA PROJECT NO.:

BGO

Architecture    Engineering    Planning
Interior Design    Landscape Architecture

2601 South Bayshore Drive
Suite 1000

Miami, Florida 33133
(305) 859-2050

Fax (305) 860-3700

CHECKED BY:

PREPARED FOR/OWNER:
CITY OF KEY WEST, FL

P. O. BOX 1409

3140 FLAGLER AVENUE

KEY WEST, FL 33041

June 25, 2015

14041

PROJECT NAME:

TRUMAN

WATERFRONT

PARK

PROJECT LOCATION/ADDRESS:

TRUMAN WATERFRONT PARK

WEST OF FORT STREET AND THE

TRUMAN ANNEX DEVELOPMENT,

NORTH OF KEY WEST NAVAL BASE

SUB-CONSULTANT INFORMATION:

PROFESSIONAL SEAL:

ALLEN E. PEREZ, P.E.

FLORIDA REGISTERED ENGINEER

51468

SUBMITTAL DESCRIPTION / MILESTONE:

REVISIONS:

DRAWING SHEET INFORMATION

AEP

Certificate of Authorization No. 8579

1010 Kennedy Drive
Suite 201

Key West, Florida 33040
(305) 293-9440

Fax (305) 296-0243

PEREZ ENGINEERING &

DEVELOPMENT, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL LAND USE CONTROLS NOTE:

PRIOR TO ANY AND ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, THE
CONTRA CTOR IS  RE SPONSIBLE FOR V ERIFYING IF
LOCATION OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ARE SUBJECT TO
ENVIRONMENTAL LAND USE CONTROLS (LUC).  ANY AND ALL
E N C O U N T E R E D  C O N T A M I N A T E D  S O I L  A N D  O R
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1 3 ,  2 0 1 5  I N C L U D E D  I N  T H E  P R O J E C T  M A N U A L .  
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT LUC CONSTRUCTION
PERMIT HAS BEEN FILED AND APPROVED FOR THIS WORK.

BIDDING

August 30, 2015

1

STATE OF

No. 51468

2

CP-01

PAVING, GRADING,
& DRAINAGE PLAN

1" = 30'

30'30' 0

NORTH

SCALE 1"=30'
BAR IS TWO INCHES ON ORIGINAL DRAWINGS IF

NOT TWO INCHES ON THIS SHEET ADJUST
SCALES ACCORDINGLY

SHEET KEY

North

N.T.S.

2

PC-1
Area Measurement
40,107 sf

PC-1
Area Measurement
7,639 sf

PC-1
Area Measurement
1,231 sf

PC-1
Area Measurement
2,502 sf

PC-1
Text Box
28,735.00 cf /27 =1,064 cy x 1.25 = 1,330 cy  (1,530 tons)



 Work Change Directive Proposal DATE: 5/31/16

 Truman Waterfront Park Phase 1A
 ITB 15-022

 P.O. #  

    

ITEMIZED  QUANTITIES

Location: WCD 3

Scope:

Item Description Quantity Units Cost per Unit Line Item Cost Notes

UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION

Excavate 12" Sub-Base 1,330.0 CY 15.50$                      20,615.00$           

*Includes hauling/disposal

REPLACE SUBBASE MATERIAL

Furnish "Superblend" Material 1,530.0 TON 30.50$                      46,665.00$           

Road Grader 40.0 HR 90.00$                      3,600.00$             

Dozer 40.0 HR 65.00$                      2,600.00$             

Wheel Front End Loader, without Operator, Cat 950, or Equal 40.0 HR 65.00$                      2,600.00$             

Roller 40.0 HR 55.00$                      2,200.00$             

Dump Truck, without Operator 40.0 HR 60.00$                      2,400.00$             

Foreman 40.0 HR 80.00$                      3,200.00$             

Operator 40.0 HR 60.00$                      2,400.00$             

Operator 40.0 HR 60.00$                      2,400.00$             

Laborer 40.0 HR 42.00$                      1,680.00$             

Laborer 40.0 HR 42.00$                      1,680.00$             

Laborer 40.0 HR 42.00$                      1,680.00$             

    

Subtotal    93,720.00$           

 

1 Performance/Payment Bonds ($20.00/Thousand) 1 LS $20.00/Thousand 1,874.40$             

2 Mobilization/Demobilization 1 LS 5% of Total

  

Total  95,594.40$           

Notes: Per Soil Testing Firm Reccomendations

Prepared by: Andrew Toppino    

Estimator

Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc. WCD 3

Sheet 1 of 1

Date: 5/31/16   

 

 

Truman Waterfront Park, Key West 

Excavation and Replacement of 12" sub-base
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